

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA
WRIT APPEAL NO: 213 OF 2026



Between:

1. N. Srinivasu S/o. China Venkanna,
Aged 49 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Telugu),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Godi (B), Allavaram (M),
Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District, A.P.
2. M. Venkateswara Rao S/o. Subba Rao,
Aged 47 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Telugu),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Tiruvur, NTR District, A.P.
3. K. Bangarraju S/o. Naganna,
Aged 54 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Telugu),
APSWR School/Junior College (B),
L.B Cherla, Narsapuram (M),
West Godavari District, A.P.
4. B. Krishna Kumari D/o. Nageswara Rao,
Aged 43 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Telugu),
APSWR School/Junior College,
S.M Nagar, Kakinada District, A.P.
5. G. Mahalakshmi, D/o. Narasimham,
Aged 58 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Telugu),
APSWR School/Junior College (G),
Tuni, Kakinada District, A.P.
6. Y. Lakshman Kumar, S/o. Late Veeraraju,
Aged 50 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Biology),
APSWR School/Junior College, L.N Puram,
Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District, A.P.
7. M. Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Late Subba Rao,
Aged 59 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Maths),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Devarapalli, Anakapalli District, A.P.

-4-

8. K. Eswar Rao, S/o. Late Satyam,
Aged 59 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (S.S),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Parvathipuram, Manyam District, A.P.
9. K. Govinda Rao, S/o. Late Sriramulu,
Aged 56 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (S.S),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Devarapalli, Anakapalli District, A.P.
10. B. Lakshmi Narayana, S/o. Late Sankar Narayan,
Aged 54 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Telugu),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Badangi, Vizianagaram District, A.P.
11. G. Janakiram, S/o. Late Ramana,
Aged 56 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Biology),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Sabbavaram, Anakapalli District, A.P.
12. T. Venkata Rao, S/o. Late Yerri Naidu,
Aged 55 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Maths),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Golugunda, Anakapalli District, A.P.
13. K. Chinranjeevi Rao, S/o. Late Appala Swamy,
Aged 56 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Maths),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Sabbavaram, Anakapalli District, A.P.
14. K. Bala Krishna, S/o. Late Venkata Satyanarayana,
Aged 55 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Maths),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Duppalavalasa, Srikakulam District, A.P.
15. P.V. Karunakar Rao, S/o. P.J. Jagannadha Rao,
Aged 58 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Maths),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Kopperla, Vizianagaram District, A.P.
16. J. Tirupathi Rao, S/o. Yeruku Naidu,
Aged 55 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Maths),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Sabbavaram, Anakapalli District, A.P.
17. D. Raghu Ramu Naidu, S/o. Aghoranadha Chatterjee,
Aged 50 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Telugu),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Sabbavaram, Anakapalli District, A.P.

18. S. Ravi, S/o. Late Adinarayana,
Aged 56 years, Occ.: Post Graduate Teacher (Telugu),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Kollivalasa, Srikakulam District, A.P.
19. Ponnaganti Chengaiah S/o. Srinivasulu,
Aged 49 years, Occ.: Trained Graduate Teacher (Maths),
APSWR School/Junior College,
Kota, Tirupathi District, A.P.
20. Yeleti Arjuna Rao S/o. Appalakonda,
Aged 39 years, Occ.: Trained Graduate Teacher (Maths),
APSWR School/Junior College, Chinthalapudi,
Eluru District, A.P. ... Appellants/Writ Petitioners

AND

1. The A.P. Social Welfare Residential Educational
Institutions Society, Tadepalli, Guntur District
Rep. by its Secretary
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh
Rep. by its Principal Secretary
Social Welfare Department
A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Guntur District. Respondents/Respondents 1&2
3. Chukka Naga Bhushanam S/o Vimalannma
Occ.: PGT (Telugu), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Tsundur, Bapatla District.
4. V.V. Brahmendra Rao S/o Chiranjeevi Rao
Occ.: PGT (Physical Science), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Adavithakkellapadu, Guntur District
5. B. Pratap Reddy Occ.: PGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Karapudi, Palanadu District
6. P. Suman Kalyani W/o Ch Sateesh
Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Bapatla Bapatla District
7. P. Vineetha Occ.: PGT (Biological Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Adurupalli Nellore District

8. Ch. Venkata Subbarao S/o Ch. Gangaiah
Occ.: PGT (Maths) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Chilakuru, Nellore District
9. P. Sekhar Occ.: PGT (Telugu)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Tadikonda, Guntur District
10. R. Koteswara Rao S/o Venkateswarlu
Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Adavithakkellapadu, Guntur District
11. D. Visweswara Rao Occ.: PGT (Physical Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Tadikonda, Guntur District
12. K. Sumalatha Mamatha D/o K Jaya Raj
Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Kakumanu, Guntur District
13. V. Santha Ram Occ.: PGT (Biological Science)
Dr B R Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Ardhaveedu Prakasam District
14. T. Satyamurthy Occ.: PGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Pedavegi, West Godavari District
15. S. Surya Visweswara Sankar, Occ.: PGT (Telugu)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Draksharamam East Godavari District
16. P. Venu Occ.: PGT (Physical Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
P. Gannavaram, East Godavari District
17. K. Sri Padma Satyavathi Occ.: PGT (Physical Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Tuni, East Godavari District
18. M.S.V. Satyanarayana Occ.: PGT (Biological Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Chintalapudi, West Godavari District

7-

19. M.G. Abbas Hussain Occ.: PGT (Biological Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Pamaru, Krishna District
20. Percy D. Sowza Thamas Occ.: PGT (Biological Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Jaggiahpetta, Krishna District
21. P. Venkateswara Rao Occ.: PGT (Physical Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Chintalapudi, West Godavari District
22. V.S. Prabhakara Rao Occ.: PGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Sabbavaram, Visakhapatnam District
23. M. Venkateswara Naidu Occ.: PGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Srikrishnapuram, Visakhapatnam District
24. P. Satyanarayana S/o Padmanabham Late
Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Devarapalli, Anakapalli District
25. K. Neeladri Rao Occ.: PGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Kollivalasa, Srikakulam District
26. Abdul Latheef Occ.: PGT (Biological Sciences)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
B. Kothakota, Chittoor District
27. R. Issac S/o David Occ.: TGT (Telugu)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Sabbavaram, Visakhapatnam District
28. Gollapalli Trinadha Rao Occ.: TGT (Physical Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Duppalavalasa, Srikakulam District
29. Kuna Srirama Murthy Occ.: TGT (Physical Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Palakonda, Srikakulam District

30. A. Ganesh Occ.: TGT (Telugu)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Krishnaraopalem, Krishna District
31. K. Dhana Lakshmi Occ.: TGT (Telugu)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Tuni, East Godavari District
32. Sk. Rezwana Occ.: TGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Kuntamulkkala, Krishna District
33. Sk. Vali Basha Occ.: TGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Ardhaveedu, Prakasam District
34. T. Rambabu Occ.: TGT (Physical Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Tsundur, Bapatla District
35. G. Ramesh Occ.: TGT (Physical Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Tadikonda, Guntur District
36. R. Sri Devi Occ.: TGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Tadikonda, Guntur District
37. D. Saritha Occ.: TGT (Telugu)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Repalle, Bapatla District
38. G. Aninthatamma Occ.: TGT (Biological Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Brahamsamudram, Ananthapuram District
39. S Lahari Occ.: TGT (Biological Science)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Allagadda, Kurnool District

..... Respondents / Respondents 3 to 39

(Respondent Nos 3 to 39 impleaded as per Court Order dated 30-04-2025
vide I A No 3 of 2025 in WP No 8640 of 2025)

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his/her Advocate M/s. KAVITHA GOTTIPATI presented this Appeal under Clause 15 of Letter Paten Act, being aggrieved with the order passed by the Learned single Judge dated 12-02-2026 in W.P.No.8640 of 2025;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the Appeal and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. KAVITHA GOTTIPATI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary, The A.P. Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Tadepalli, Guntur District
2. The Principal Secretary, The Social Welfare Department State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. Chukka Naga Bhushanam, S/o Vimalannma Occ. PGT (Telugu), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tsundur, Bapatla District.
4. V.V. Brahmendra Rao, S/o Chiranjeevi Rao, Occ.PGT (Physical Science), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Adavithakkellapadu, Guntur District
5. B. Pratap Reddy, Occ.PGT (English), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Karapudi, Palanadu District
6. P. Suman Kalyani, W/o Ch Sateesh, Occ. PGT (English), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Bapatla, Bapatla District
7. P. Vineetha, Occ. PGT (Biological Science), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Adurupalli, Nellore District.
8. Ch. Venkata Subbarao, S/o Ch. Gangaiah, Occ. PGT (Maths), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar, Gurukulam, Chilakuru, Nellore District
9. P. Sekhar, Occ. PGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tadikonda, Guntur District

10. R. Koteswara Rao, S/o Venkateswarlu, Occ.PGT (English),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Adavithakkellapadu, Guntur District
11. D. Visweswara Rao, Occ. PGT (Physical Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tadikonda, Guntur District
12. K. Sumalatha Mamatha, D/o K Jaya Raj, Occ. PGT (English),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Kakumanu, Guntur District
13. V. Santha Ram, Occ.PGT (Biological Science),
Dr B R Anmbedkar Gurukulam, Ardhaveedu, Prakasam District
14. T. Satyamurthy, Occ. PGT (English), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar
Gurukulam, Pedavegi, West Godavari District
15. S. Surya Visweswara Sankar, Occ.PGT (Telugu),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Draksharamam East Godavari District
16. P. Venu, Occ.PGT (Physical Science), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar
Gurukulam, P. Gannavaram, East Godavari District
17. K. Sri Padma Satyavathi, Occ.PGT (Physical Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tuni, East Godavari District
18. M.S.V. Satyanarayana, Occ: PGT (Biological Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Chintalapudi, West Godavari District
19. M.G. Abbas Hussain, Occ. PGT (Biological Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Pamarru, Krishna District
20. Percy D. Sowza Thamas, Occ. PGT (Biological Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Jaggaiahpetta, Krishna District
21. P. Venkateswara Rao, Occ. PGT (Physical Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Chintalapudi, West Godavari District.
22. V.S. Prabhakara Rao Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar
Gurukulam, Sabbavaram, Visakhapatnam District
23. M. Venkateswara Naidu Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar
Gurukulam, Srikrishnapuram, Visakhapatnam District
24. P. Satyanarayana S/o Padmanabham Late Occ: PGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Devarapalli, Anakapalli District

25. K. Neeladri Rao Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Kollivalasa, Srikakulam District
26. Abdul Latheef Occ.: PGT (Biological Sciences) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, B. Kothakota, Chittoor District
27. R. Issac S/o David Occ.: TGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Sabbavaram, Visakhapatnam District
28. Gollapalli Trinadha Rao Occ.: TGT (Physical Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Duppalavalasa, Srikakulam District
29. Kuna Srirama Murthy Occ.: TGT (Physical Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Palakonda, Srikakulam District
30. A. Ganesh Occ.: TGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Krishnaraopalem, Krishna District
31. K. Dhana Lakshmi Occ.: TGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tuni, East Godavari District
32. Sk. Rezwana Occ.: TGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Kuntamulkkala, Krishna District
33. Sk. Vali Basha Occ.: TGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Ardhaveedu, Prakasam District
34. T. Rambabu Occ.: TGT (Physical Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tsundur, Bapatla District
35. G. Ramesh Occ.: TGT (Physical Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tadikonda, Guntur District
36. R. Sri Devi Occ.: TGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tadikonda, Guntur District
37. D. Saritha Occ.: TGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Repalle, Bapatla District
38. G. Aninthamma Occ.: TGT (Biological Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Brahasamudram, Ananthapuram District
39. S Lahari Occ.: TGT (Biological Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Allagadda, Kurnool District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted on or before 16.03.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Standing Counsel takes notice for the respondent No.1 and sought time to place relevant information before this Court for proper adjudication of this issue involved in this case.

Accordingly, post the matter on 16.03.2026.

**SD/- K.J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, The A.P. Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
2. The Principal Secretary Social Welfare Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(1 & 2 by Special Messenger) (along with copy of petition & affidavit)
3. Chukka Naga Bhushanam, S/o Vimalannma Occ. PGT (Telugu), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tsundur, Bapatla District.
4. V.V. Brahmendra Rao, S/o Chiranjeevi Rao, Occ.PGT (Physical Science), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Adavithakkellapadu, Guntur District

5. B. Pratap Reddy, Occ.PGT (English), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Karapudi, Palanadu District
6. P. Suman Kalyani, W/o Ch Sateesh, Occ. PGT (English), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Bapatla, Bapatla District
7. P. Vineetha, Occ. PGT (Biological Science), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Adurupalli, Nellore District.
8. Ch. Venkata Subbarao, S/o Ch. Gangaiah, Occ. PGT (Maths), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar, Gurukulam, Chilakuru, Nellore District
9. P. Sekhar, Occ. PGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tadikonda, Guntur District
10. R. Koteswara Rao, S/o Venkateswarlu, Occ.PGT (English), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Adavithakkellapadu, Guntur District
11. D. Visweswara Rao, Occ. PGT (Physical Science), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tadikonda, Guntur District
12. K. Sumalatha Mamatha, D/o K Jaya Raj, Occ. PGT (English), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Kakumanu, Guntur District
13. V. Santha Ram, Occ.PGT (Biological Science), Dr B R Anmbedkar Gurukulam, Ardhaveedu, Prakasam District
14. T. Satyamurthy, Occ. PGT (English), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Pedavegi, West Godavari District
15. S. Surya Visweswara Sankar, Occ.PGT (Telugu), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Draksharamam East Godavari District
16. P. Venu, Occ.PGT (Physical Science), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, P. Gannavaram, East Godavari District
17. K. Sri Padma - Satyavathi, Occ.PGT (Physical Science), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tuni, East Godavari District

18. M.S.V. Satyanarayana, Occ: PGT (Biological Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Chintalapudi, West Godavari District
19. M.G. Abbas Hussain, Occ. PGT (Biological Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Pamarru, Krishna District
20. Percy D. Sowza Thamas, Occ. PGT (Biological Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Jaggaiahpetta, Krishna District
21. P. Venkateswara Rao, Occ. PGT (Physical Science),
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Chintalapudi, West Godavari District.
22. V.S. Prabhakara Rao Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar
Gurukulam, Sabbavaram, Visakhapatnam District
23. M. Venkateswara Naidu Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar
Gurukulam, Srikrishnapuram, Visakhapatnam District
24. P. Satyanarayana S/o Padmanabham Late Occ: PGT (English)
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Devarapalli, Anakapalli District
25. K. Neeladri Rao Occ.: PGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar
Gurukulam, Kollivalasa, Srikakulam District
26. Abdul Latheef Occ.: PGT (Biological Sciences) Dr. B. R.
Ambedkar Gurukulam, B. Kothakota, Chittoor District
27. R. Issac S/o David Occ.: TGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar
Gurukulam, Sabbavaram, Visakhapatnam District
28. Gollapalli Trinadha Rao Occ.: TGT (Physical Science) Dr. B. R.
Ambedkar Gurukulam, Duppalavalasa, Srikakulam District
29. Kuna Srirama Murthy Occ.: TGT (Physical Science) Dr. B. R.
Ambedkar Gurukulam, Palakonda, Srikakulam District
30. A. Ganesh Occ.: TGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam,
Krishnaraopalem, Krishna District
31. K. Dhana Lakshmi Occ.: TGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar
Gurukulam, Tuni, East Godavari District

32. Sk. Rezwana Occ.: TGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Kuntamulkkala, Krishna District
33. Sk. Vali Basha Occ.: TGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Ardhaveedu, Prakasam District
34. T. Rambabu Occ.: TGT (Physical Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tsundur, Bapatla District
35. G. Ramesh Occ.: TGT (Physical Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tadikonda, Guntur District
36. R. Sri Devi Occ.: TGT (English) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tadikonda, Guntur District
37. D. Saritha Occ.: TGT (Telugu) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Repalle, Bapatla District
38. G. Aninthamma Occ.: TGT (Biological Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Brahasamudram, Ananthapuram District
39. S Lahari Occ.: TGT (Biological Science) Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Gurukulam, Allagadda, Kurnool District. (3 to 39 by Speed Post- along with a copy of petition and affidavit) /
40. One CC to SRI. KAVITHA GOTTIPATI Advocate [OPUC] /
41. One CC to SRI. RAVI KUMAR PONAKAMPALLI Advocate [OPUC] /
42. One CC to A.S.K.S. Bhargav, Standing Counsel [OPUC] /
43. Two CCs to GP for Services II, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT]. /
44. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

&

SS,J

DATED:02/03/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 16.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WA.No.213 of 2026

